

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2017 3:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94529-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HBH, SAH, KEY, JDB, and KMH,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner.

STATE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PETER J. HELMBERGER
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 23041
ALLYSON ZIPP
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 38076
PO Box 2317
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 593-5243
OID No. 91105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. A Comprehensive Statutory System Defines DSHS’s Role in the Child Welfare System and Its Relationship with Foster Children3

 B. Proceedings Below.....5

 1. The Superior Court, on CR 50, dismissed Plaintiffs’ claims against DSHS for negligent failure to protect during foster care, because there was no evidence of abuse during the pre-adoption period5

 2. The Court of Appeals reversed the CR 50 ruling, finding the evidence sufficient under a previously unrecognized common law special relationship duty to protect foster children.....8

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Legislature Defines DSHS’s Relationship with Foster Children and It Has Not Created—Or Allowed—A Special Relationship Duty Under *Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 315(b)10

 1. To impose the § 315(b) special relationship duty, a defendant must exercise custody and control over the plaintiff and their environment11

 2. Under the Legislature’s child welfare system, DSHS does not have a special relationship with foster children15

 3. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ arguments for applying the § 315(b) special relationship duty to DSHS foster and placement services.....16

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Imposing a Common Law Special Relationship Duty on DSHS Based on Its Implementation of the Foster Care Statutes Exceeds the Scope of the Legislature’s Waiver of State Sovereign Immunity..... | 19 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Erred by Remanding When, After Six Weeks of Trial, Plaintiffs Failed to Introduce Evidence Sufficient to Show a Breach of Duty | 22 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006)..... | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Beggs v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Bell v. Nw. Sch. of Innovative Learning</i> , 198 Wn. App. 117, 391 P.3d 600 (2017)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Braam ex rel. Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... | 18 |
| <i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wn.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262, as amended (Sept. 8, 1999)..... | 12 |
| <i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wn. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001)..... | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Costanich v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 925, 194 P.3d 988 (2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Donohoe v. State</i> , 135 Wn. App. 824, 142 P.3d 654 (2006)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>HBH v. State</i> , No. 47438-7, slip op. (Wash. Dec. 13, 2016), as amended on denial of reconsideration (Apr. 18, 2017)..... | passim |
| <i>M.W. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003)..... | 4, 9, 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>McLeod v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953)..... | 16 |
| <i>Morgan v. State</i> , 71 Wn.2d 826, 430 P.2d 947 (1967)..... | 20 |
| <i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)..... | 21 |
| <i>N.K. v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 422, 378 P.3d 162 (2016)..... | 11, 12, 17 |
| <i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)..... | 11, 14, 17 |
| <i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Terrell C. v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 20, 84 P.3d 899 (2004)..... | 16, 18 |

State Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Const. art. II, § 26 | 9 |
| RCW 4.92.090 | 9, 19, 20 |
| RCW 13.34 | 3 |
| RCW 13.34.025 | 4, 15 |
| RCW 13.34.050 | 4 |
| RCW 13.34.110 | 4 |
| RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(ii) | 4, 15 |

| | |
|-----------------------|--------|
| RCW 26.44 | 3 |
| RCW 26.44.030 | 3 |
| RCW 26.44.040 | 3 |
| RCW 26.44.050 | passim |
| RCW 43.43.830 | 4 |
| RCW 64.40 | 9 |
| RCW 74.13 | 3, 4 |
| RCW 74.13.330 | 5, 15 |
| RCW 74.13.710(3)..... | 5 |
| RCW 74.15 | 3, 4 |
| RCW 74.15.030 | 4 |
| RCW 74.15.030(2)..... | 4 |
| RCW 74.15.100 | 5 |
| RCW 74.15.130 | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 16 David K. DeWolf, Keller W. Allen, <i>Washington Practice: Tort Law and Practice</i> § 15:3 (4th ed. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 315(b) (Am. Law Inst. 1965)..... | passim |
